# **KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY**

## via teleconference

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84914732518?pwd=K2d2c3M2cGYxRnhZdU9Oa1JJc2RDZz09

Meeting ID: 849 1473 2518 Passcode: q3xjfu

Dial by your location

+1 646 558 8656 US (New York) +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 849 1473 2518 Passcode: 056133

October 6, 2021 12:00 p.m. Special Called Board Meeting Agenda Pursuant to KRS 61.823

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. HJR 1
- III. Withdrawing 201 KAR 2:411E, Ordering and administering vaccinations.
- IV. Filing proposed 201 KAR 2:412E, Ordering and administering vaccinations.
- V. August 24, 2021 Case Review Panel recommendation correction
- VI. ADJOURNMENT

### **MINUTES**

# held at 125 Holmes Street Frankfort KY 40601

via teleconference

## **BOARD MEETING**

# October 6, 2021

**CALL TO ORDER** A special called meeting was held via teleconference from the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy, Frankfort, Kentucky. President Rhodes called the meeting to order on October 6, 2021 at 12:02 p.m.

Members: Jill Rhodes; Peter Cohron; Jonathan Van Lahr; John Fuller and Chris Harlow. Absent: Jody Forgy.

Staff: Eden Davis, General Counsel; Katie Busroe, Pharmacy Inspections and Investigations Supervisor; Amanda Harding, Pharmacy and Drug Inspector; Jessica Williams, Pharmacy and Drug Inspector and Darla Sayre, Executive Staff Advisor.

**HJR 1** Eden Davis stated that due to an oversight House Joint Resolution did not include 201 KAR 2:411E. This emergency regulation will be voided unless action is taken. House Joint Resolution did extend the following until January 15, 2022:

- Executive Order 2021-666
- Secretary Order regarding Practice of Pharmacy, April 24, 2020
- Board of Pharmacy Order, March 2020 regarding in-person work

To correct the oversight of 201 KAR 2:411E, the Board will need to withdraw it and simultaneously file 201 KAR 2:412E.

**201 KAR 2:411E** Peter Cohron moved to withdraw this regulation. Chris Harlow seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

**201 KAR 2:412E** Chris Harlow moved to approve this regulation as amended and directed Ms. Davis to file with LRC after obtaining the Governor's signature. Jonathan Van Lahr seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

**August 24, 2021 Case Review Panel Correction** Eden Davis advised that the recommendations from the August 24, 2021 Case Review Panel approved at the August 30, 2021 Board meeting contained one error. The fine amount for 20-0122B was approved for \$1,000. The correct amount recommended by the Case Review Panel was \$5,000. Peter Cohron moved to approve the correction. Jonathan Van Lahr seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

**ADJOURNMENT** Peter Cohron moved to adjourn. Jonathan Van Lahr seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. President Rhodes adjourned the meeting at 12:20 p.m.